WESCO UTILITY

=

ESC

@)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE & REGULATORY AFFAIRS

Head Office:- Burla, Dist-Sambalpur, Odisha-768017
No/WESCO/FIN/ARR/29-2§/ ‘,,‘23\7 pt. L4 0?/%10

To

The Secretary

Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission
Plot No. 04, Chunokoli

Saileshree Vihar, Bhubaneswar

Sub:- Publication of Retail Supply Tariff Notification for FY 2020-21 w.e.f. 1%
October, 2020 under Regulation 57 of OERC (Conduct of Business)
Regulations, 2004.
&
Publication of Open Access Charges Notifications for FY 2020-21 w.e.f. 1%
October, 2020 under Regulation 57 of OERC (Conduct of Business)
Regulations, 2004.

o With reference to the above the matter has been published in English language
in one issue each of a daily English (Indian Express 24.09.2020 issue) and Odia
newspaper(The Samaj 24.09.2020 issue) and in Odia language in one issue of daily
Odia newspaper(Dharitri 24.09.2020 issue). The copy of publication in newpaper is
enclosed herewith for your kind information & record.

Thanking you.
Yours truly,
~

4_//

DGM (Finance)

Encl.- As Above

CC - P.A. to AO for information of AO
COO
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I exeicise of the powers conferred under section 67

A,

l("ﬁ 1(| Uiher 'clatcd provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 the Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commnission
e a common order on 23.09.2020 in Case Nos. /0,74,75, 76, 77,78, 79 & 80 of 2019 wilh regard to revision of Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Revision of

{tetail Supply lariff & Open Access Charges for Distribution kicensees and Utilities which shall he effective in the State from 01.10.2020.

fuiiher order of the Commission.

RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF EFFECTIVE FROM 15 GCTODER, 2020

ant lo Regulation 57 of the OLRC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004, the (WESCO Utility) hereby notify the Retail Supply Tariff and other charges as below:
L. The Taiff and other charges as approved in pursuance of OERC common Order dated 23.09.2020 for the FY 2020-21 shall be applicable to the electricity consumers of
the State of Odisha in the Distribution Utility's area of supply as per the given Schedule for consumption of electricity with effect from 01.10.2020 and shall continue until

the Dlectiicity Duty levied by the Govt. of Odisha under the Odisha Electricity (Duty) Act, 1961 and any other statutory levy/duty/tax/cess/toll imposed inder any faw from
fime 1o time shall be charged, over and ahove the tariff payahle by the consumers in accordance with the law.
(order of the Commission shall be available in its website www.orierc.org as well as in the website of the licensee  www.wesesadisha.zon:,
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Voltage | Demand Charge | Energy |Customer Ser-| Monthly Minimum fwmlhlvl’im (hun"\ S
of Sup- |(Rs. AW/ Month)/| Charge | vice Charge | Fixed Charge for e
ply |(RsAVY Month)| (P/A&WR) | (Rs./Month) |firstiW or part (Rs.){or ( i
c {
LT |FIXED MONTHLY CHARGE--> 80 i
N] 210480
1T A50.00 N i
=100 umlc/nmnth) LI 550,00 2 2
- its/month) LT 59000 i
- 110 KVA M 10
00 units/month I o 560.00
=300 units/month I 670,60 30 a0 )
1</month) il 730,00
g and Agriculture LT 150.00 20
Rerienltural Activities LT 160.00 20
« Agro-Industrial Activities LT A40.80 80
LT h90.00 20
dustrial (5) Supply <22 KVA i 590.00 80 0
istiial (V) Supply =222 KVA <110 VA LT 590.00 100 80  [DPS/Rebale
{"ublic Purpose LT 590.00 50 50 ) JJPQ/RLDMQ
ler Works and Sewerage Pumping <110 KVA LT 590.00 50
lor Works and Sewerage Pumping >=110KVA| LT 200 590.00 30
| Pur pme = 110 KVA LT 200 590,00 30
ik 1T 200 590.00 30
HI 460.00 250
riculture HT 140.00 250
HI 150.00 250
) HI 430.00 250
4 5 HT 250 .
0 1\\//\ llUKV/\ i 250
=
Msindi- (330
: 50
caled in 250
ilie notes 950
helow 250
250
250
750,00 250
460.00 0
700
) As indi-- 700 3
250 cated in 700
250 {lic notes 700
250 hielow 700 R
250 700 o
0 [ |70
0 AEa0 |0




5 shall continue unaliered i

Rate Applicahle
Domestio Consumer Rs.150/-
l“ \mplﬂ Phase olhier consumer o Rs.400/-

1T 3 Phase con Rs.600/-
Rs.3000/-
hwhu in case of ’[G.HIIJU!BIV(UHHCLU n compared to the regular connection in respective categories.
e g ] nnchf 01 04 ZOllshalI lunam unallered as follo

lypn of Meler o Monthly Meter Rent (Rs.)
20

A0

1000

1000

40

150 B
1000 ) |
1000 - |
s : eter 30 i
i | H HNPL[)h"""/\Mk/lWI(IlHIphJIﬁ neler s 150
¥ ) "

T e DS o  RORIES, NS N ST TR L e 1 i
or nieler supplied by DISCOMs shali be collected for a period of 60 months only. Once it s collected for sixty months meler rent collection should stop. A sloitoy |
coilectod in addition Lo meter rent,

Alieliability surcharge @ 10 paise per unit will conlinue only for HT consumers availing power irrespective of nature of feeder. This surcharge @ 10 paise per unit siiall e
i Lif reliability index is more than 99% and above and voltage profile at consumer end remains within the stipulated limit. (For details see the order

the indusirial consumers having CD of 1 MW and above and drawing power in 33 KV shall be allowed a rebate of 10 paise per unit for the units consumed in excess of
J ol foad faclor and up to 80% of load factor and 20 paise per unit for the units consumed in excess of 80% of the load factor per month. This shail be in addition to
1 ehate the consumer is olherwise eligible.

industiial consumers drawing power in EHT shall be PH{’INP for arebale of 10 paise per unit for all the unils consumed in excess of 80% of load factor,

© Phase consumers of all categm ies having CD upto 5 KW with pole within 30 meters from the consumer premises

i Upio 7 KW : Rs.1,500/-
! Heyond 2 KW uplo 5 KW : Rs.2,500/-
Provided that if 1h“ line extension is reqmred beyond 30 meters, the licensee/supplier shall charge @ Rs.5,000/- for every span of line extension in addition to the above charges.

(i) A "fatkal Scheme” for new connection is applicable to LT Domestic, Agricultural and General Purpme consumers.

(i) dnease of installation with static meter/meter with provision of recording demand, the recorded demand rounded to nearest 0.5 KW shall be considered as the contract
demand requiting no verification irrespective of the agreement. Therefore, for the purpose of calculation of Monthly Minimum Fixed Charge (MMFC) for the connected load
hefow THORVA, the above shall form the basis.

(b The Billing demand in respect of consumer with Contract Demand of less than 110 KVA should be the highest demand recorded in the meter during the Financial Year
inrespeciive of the Connected Load, which shall require no verification.

s0g Thiee phase consumers witli slahc melers are allowed to avail TOD rebate excluding Public Lighting and emergency supply to CGP @ 20 paise/unit for energy consuimed
during off pealc hours. OfF pealc hours has heen defined as 12 Midnight to 6 AM of next day.

i () Hmk‘h uuathvd to the Schools recognised and run hy SC/ST Dept., Government of Odisha shall get a rebate of Rs.2.40 paise per unit in energy chaigs under Specified

sPurpose ecategory (LY /1) which shall be over and above the noimal rebate for which they are eligible.

ala Dhara consumers under Public Water Works and 5 Sewerage Puniping Installation category shall get special 10% rebate if electricity bills are naid within due daie

i above normal 1ebate.

during e siatutory restriction imposed by the Fisheries Depattment, the lce Factories located at a distance not more than 5 Km. towards the tand froni the sea shors of

1 tioted zone will pay demand charges based on the actual maxinium demand recorded during the billing period.

i farms with allached feed units having connected load fess than 20% of the total connected load of poultry farns should be treated as Allied Agricultural Activitias
asteadt of General Purpose category for tariff purpose. If the connected load of the altached feed unit exceeds 20% of the tetal connected load then the entire consumpiion

| i and feod processing unit taken lugether shall he chared with the tariff as applicable for General Purpose or the Industrial Purpose as the case may be.
essipg unil atlached with cold slorage shall be charged at Agro-Industrial tariff if cold storage load is not less than 80% of the entite connaclad load. 1 the
fie food processing unit otiier than cold storage unit exceeds 2074 of the connected load, then the entire consumption by the cold storage and the food procestig
seiher shall he charged with the tariff as applicable for geisral purpose or the industrial purpose as the case may be.

v e industiies during off-peak hours upto 120% of Contract Demand without levy of any penalty has been allowed. “Off-pealt hours” for the prirpose of taniff is defied |

12 Widniaht 10 6.00 AR, of the next day. The consumers who draw heyond their contract demand dining hours other than the off-peal hours shall not be eligible for his |

awalin the off p(‘mlm|lrwxmmd" 120% of the contract demand, overdrawal penalty shall be charged on the drawal over and above the 170% of conliact demand

efne bl Orcler on 22.04.2020). When Statutory Load Regulation is imposed then restricted demand shall be trealed as contract demand.

rpose constmers with Contract Demand (CD) < 70 KVA shall be treated as LT consumers for tariff purposes irrespective of level of supply voltage. As por

S of OERG Distribution (Conditions of Supply) Code, 2019 the supply for load above 5 KW upto and including 70 KVA shall be in 3-phase, 3 or 4 wires at

¥,

wier— “OYT Seheme” is intended for the existing individual LT domestic, IﬂleIdIJBVGIOUD General Purpose consumers who would like fo avail single point
» their distiibution transformer. In such a case licensee would extend a speual concession of 5% rehate on the total electricity bill (except electricily duty
neter jent) of the yespective category apart rom the normal rebate on the payment of the bill by the due date. If the payment is not made within due date nu rebate,
iocistor special is payahle. The maintenance of the ‘0YT" fransformer shall be made hy DISCOM utilities. For removal of doubt it is clarified that the “OYT Selieme”
jle 1o any existing or new HIZENT consumer.

v penally shall be
i G0 for every 19 Tall from 92% nplﬂ and including 70% plus
ity 1% for ever y1°’ fall helow 70% upto and including 309 plus
¥ 1% fall helow 30%
i <hall be onthe monthly demand charges and energy charges
> shall ot be any pewer factor penalty for ieading powe; factor. (Please see the detailed order for the category of consumers on whom power factor penalty shall he

ot factor incentive shall be applicable 1o the consumers who pay power factor penally in the following rate:
ol wwnr factor incentive shall be 0.5% for every 1% rise above the PF of 97% up to and including 100% on the monthly demand charges and energy charges.
11 domestic consumers shall get 5 paise per unit rebate in addition to existing prompt payment rebate who draw their power through correct meler and pay he
hilt in time
1) 2 ehaie pvor and above narmai rehate shall be allowed on the bill fo 1ha LT domestic and single phase general purpose category of consumers only over and ahova all
I -u pay through digital means. This rebate shall be applicable on the current month bill if paid in full.
1 he allewsd to all pre-paid consumers on pre-paid amouni
! fedo the Ll phase constimer s in addition 1o any other rehate he is ctherwise eligible for shall be allowed at the end of the financial year (the bill for
enth of vh\' fio has paid Hie bill for all the 12 menths of the financial yeai ('(nb!%l#ﬂhj\‘VlUlUU[full within due date during the relsvant financial year, The amonnt
ol rehale shall be equal o the rehate of the month of idarch for timely payinent of bill.
llm ducational nsiifition (Specified Public Purpose) having attached hostel and / or residential celony who draw power through a single meter in {1 shail be eligible i
b hilted 157% of their eneigy drawal in HT ulk stpply demestic category.
3 (ovd) The printout of the record of the static meter relating to MD, P, number and periad of interruption shall be supplied to the consumer wherever possible with a payiment of
1635007 Dy the consumer lnr Hon I)I'ltrmd

i Charging of elnctric ve a shall be tieated a5 GP category.
viiivianitt as approved shall be applicahle in addition {o other charges as ¢
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N g : Demand Nonthiy Monthly [ T
op T . ! Charge Energy Gustomer Minimum Fixed Charge
St Voags | (ReskwW/ | Chargs | Serviee Fixed for any Rehals
S Categoty of Consumers . s | Monty | (Prowh mﬁ'}ﬁ{gﬁm Chargefor | aadiionat | (PN
Y ' PRV (e gRvas y e first KW or | KW or part
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1.1 Domestic : L
da Kol dyoli <= 30 Units/month LT FIXED MONTHLY CIHARGE = 50
1b  Oers : : I e 13 I
{Cunsanption <= 54 units/monty (N 278.00
{Consumplion 50, <=Z00
units/month) Ly 459700 p 20 i
{Consumplion »200, <=400 > 50 20 <0 Bt
vritsfnondin 5 L 230,00
Constyrption >400 units/maonth) LT 540.00 b
nerat Purpose < 110 KVA i
_Lonsumption <=100 units/imonth LT §60.00 e
) LT : 670.00 3 30 30
) FABGN . kN
: ¢ 2 LT 160.00 20 10
i3 Nnmi ‘wpricollunal Activities LT 1680.50 : 20 . 1o . 30
| 5 i i“nf“! Agro-industst Activitins KT 440,00 80 50
6 | publie Lig Nting i3 58000 | -t B E
L E Industiial (S) Supply <22 KVA LT 890,00 [0 ¢ 80 R
LT Indnstial (14 Supply »=22 KVA ! = aolF e a6
B s 07 £90.00 100 o .
& | Specified Pubfic Purpose LT 530,00 50 ©ooh0 N
1 U Pl Water Works 2md Hewarage & 2 i :{ """"" T i
U‘ Pamping <110 KVA - 520.00 : S0 a0 s !
Public Water Works and Sewsrage ; 3 i p
" Pumping >=110 KVA &7 =] 200 see00 | 30 "
12 Gensral Purpose == 110 JQ/4 LY 200 590.00 30
LT 200 580,00 30
i T THYT 20 460.00
i ulture HT kD) 140,00
I L -
A S HY a
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Surenarge, Wheeling Chargw P« Tran=mission (.harqe for Open access consumer 1MW & above

EFFECTIVE FROM 1st October, 2020
ise of the powers conferred under Sections’ 39,40 ,42 and 62(4) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with the provisions of Chapler Il of
f nination of Open Access Charges) Regulations, 2006, the Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission has passed common order
o 23.09.2020 in Case Nos. 70,74,75, 76,77, 78, 79 & 80 ¢f 2019 with regard to revision of Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Revision of
Retail Supply Tariff & Open Access Charges (Transmission/wheeling Charges, Surcharge and Additional Surcharge applicable to open access
customers for use of Intra-state transmission/ distribution system) which shall be effective from 1st October, 2020.
2. The wheeling charge and surcharge as indicated in Table below shall be applicable w.e.f. 01.10.2020.
Surcharge, Wheeling Charge & Transinission Charge for Open access consumer 1MW & above

" Cross Subsidy

Wheeling Charge P/U applicable Transmission Charges for Open Access Cusiomer

):Z';:‘ll"]m 5 ([;1/'?) to HT consumers only (applicable for HT & EHT consumers)
L SIS B 72.31 The Long Term Open Access customer availing Open Access
NESCO Utility 127.64 | 57.05 87.35 shall pay Rs.6000/MW/ Day (Rs.250/MWh) and Shoit Terin
i WESCO Utility | 12¢ 71.29 57 01 Qpen Af:cess Customer shall pay charges as per applicable
i ity |- a7a7 | T aq | Regulations.

on loss at EHT (3.0%) and normative wheeling loss for HT level (8%) are applicable for the vear 2020-21

: Mo additional surcharge over and ahove the Cross-Subsidy Surcharge needs to be given to the embedded licensee
icharye are payable by the consumers availing Renewable power.

on & Wheeling chaige is payable by the consumer drawing power from Renewable source excluding Co-generation & Lo

; plnni,

! a che sas nofified wee f. 1st Oclober, 2020 for the Y 2020-21 will remain in force until further order. |
! For e information of the General Public and interested persons, the Commission hereby publishes the charges as would be applicable for all
i of consumers at HT & EHT. The said order shall be nvailable in the Commissions website www.orierc.org as well as in the websiie of

! iy "o weseoodisha.com”

% Add/-
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Surcharge, Wheeling Charge & Tran.;mssssmi Charge for Open access consumer 1MW & above
EFFECTIVE FROM 1st October, 2020

m a,xcrr sise of the powers conferred under Sections 3840, A3 ar*d R"(éi of the F§e£mcnv Aoy, 2
s ol -

il o{ O"'RC {Dsienvimaton vl Op
§ ier on!

'>0 in ?aae No“ 70, 7
i and Revision of Retall Supply Tar
. Surcharge and A( ditionat Surcharge applicabile ¢
dianbuation systemi which shall be effective from 15t Gotol
o as indicatedd in Tebie below shall be applizable w.el. 81102020,

Surcharge, Wheeling Charge & Transmission Charge for Upen
a6 consumer TMW & above

]EC8
Hame of the License Cross Subsidy Vihesting Chargs PR3 | Tranam ";
Surcharge (P appligaiie o HY Open Avoss op |
“EnT HY soneumsrs naly {spplivable for HY 4
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s are payabla by the consumers avalling %r‘ewc‘ule JHOWET.
cs ci‘a:qb is Jayabie by the consumey dxawmg pows from Renwwabis

a! P‘)Nil} and interested persons, the Gominission hereby p
s at HT & u EM“ 'H e s;ud arder shall be availab
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